653, 654
653, 654
Diaphragm Valve
Metal, Diaphragm sizes 8 - 100
GB INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
653, 654 2 / 28
20 Troubleshooting /

* only in connection with bonnet version X
* only in T-valve version
Order example 653 50 D 60 40 13 0 4 D H 1503
Type 653
Nominal size 50
Body configuration (code) D
Connection (code) 60
Valve body material (code) 40
Diaphragm material (code) 13
Control function (code) 0
Bonnet size (code) 4
Bonnet version (code) D
Bonnet function (code) H
Nominal size (mm)*
Connection (code)*
Surface finish (code) 1503
Valve body surface finish, internal contour
Forged body
Code 40, 42
Investment casting
Code 32, 34 Code
Ra ≤ 6.3 μm blasted internal/external - X 1500
-- electropolished - X 1509
Ra ≤ 0.8 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external X X 1502
Ra ≤ 0.8 μm electropolished internal/external X - 1503
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external X X 1507
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm electropolished internal/external X - 1508
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external X - 1536
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm electropolished internal/external X - 1537
Ra ≤ 0.25 μm mechanically polished internal, blasted external X - 1527
Ra ≤ 0.25 μm electropolished internal/external X - 1516
Ra acc. to DIN 4768; at defined reference points
Surface finish data refer to medium wetted surfaces
653, 654 8 / 28
Special versions
See chapter 13 for a detailed description of special versions.
The solenoids, padlocks etc. for the "locking device" must be ordered separately as accessories.
Available only in connection with the bonnet additional functions B, K, F!
Type of accessory MAG - Electrical locking device
Control function 1 - Normally closed (locking device active)
Control function 2 - Normally open (locking device inactive)
Voltage / Frequency C1 - 24 V DC
Type of accessory LOC - Mechanical locking device
Control function B - without padlock
L - with padlock
EDP No. Designation Description
88264576 653MAGSV1 C1 AT
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally closed, M22x1
ATEX
88232776 653MAGSV1 C1
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally closed, M22x1
IP 54, connector socket design A DIN EN 175301-803
88279388 653MAGSV2 C1
Electromagnetic locking device
24 V DC, normally open, M22x1
IP 54, connector socket design A DIN EN 175301-803
88239348 653LOCSVL Locking device M22x1 with padlock
88239405 653LOCSVB Locking device M22x1 without padlock
Order example 653 MAG SV 1 C1
Type 653
Type of accessory MAG
Kit SV
Control function (code) 1
Voltage / Frequency (code) C1
9 / 28 653, 654
8 Manufacturer’s information
8.1 Transport
 � Only transport the diaphragm valve by
suitable means. Do not drop. Handle
carefully.
 � Dispose of packing material according
to relevant local or national disposal
regulations / environmental protection
laws.
8.2 Delivery and performance
 � Check that all parts are present and
check for any damage immediately upon
receipt.
 � The scope of delivery is apparent from
the dispatch documents and the design
from the order number.
 � The performance of the diaphragm valve
is checked at the factory.
8.3 Storage
 � Store the diaphragm valve free from dust
and moisture in its original packaging.
 � Avoid UV rays and direct sunlight.
 � Store the diaphragm valve in "open"
position.
 � Maximum storage temperature: 40 °C.
 � Solvents, chemicals, acids, fuels or
similar fluids must not be stored in the
same room as valves and their spare
parts.
8.4 Tools required
 � The tools required for installation and
assembly are not included in the scope
of delivery. Only the setting tool for the
stroke limiter of GEMÜ 654 diaphragm
size 80 + 100 is included (see page 14).
 � Use appropriate, functional and safe
tools.
9 Functional description
The metal diaphragm valve is equipped
with a stainless steel bonnet. GEMÜ 653
has a handwheel in high temperature and
chemically resistant plastic, GEMÜ 654 a
stainless steel handwheel. The handwheels
for diaphragm size 8 are rising, those for
diaphragm sizes 10-100 are non-rising. An
optical position indicator is standard. Two
bonnet versions are available: for 2/2-way
bodies and for T bodies or multi-port bodies.
The valve body and the diaphragm are
available in various designs as shown in
the data sheet. The diaphragm valve can
be continuously opened or closed. Various
special versions are described in these
installation, operating and maintenance
instructions.
10 Construction
Optical position
indicator